

STEIN & BROCKMANN, P.A.  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JAY F. STEIN\*  
JAMES C. BROCKMANN\*  
CRISTINA A. MULCAHY+

\* New Mexico Board Certified  
Specialists in Water Law

+ Licensed in New Mexico and Texas

STREET ADDRESS  
505 Don Gaspar Avenue  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

MAILING ADDRESS  
Post Office Box 2067  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2067  
Telephone: 505-983-3880  
Telecopier: 505-986-1028

February 28, 2019

**Via First Class U.S. Mail**

Judge Michael J. Melloy  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit  
United States Courthouse  
111 Seventh Avenue S.E., Box 22  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401-2101  
Judge\_Michael\_Melloy@ca8.uscourts.gov

Michael E. Gans, Clerk of Court  
United States Court of Appeals- Eighth Circuit  
Thomas F. Eagleton United States Courthouse  
111 South 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 24.329  
St. Luis, MO 63102  
TXvNM141@ca8.uscourts.gov

*Re: State of Texas & United States of America v. State of New Mexico and State of Colorado, Original No. 141: Filing of Amicus Curiae Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority Response Brief*

Dear Special Master Melloy:

Pursuant to Paragraph 3.3 of the Case Management Plan dated September 6, 2018, and Sup. Ct. R. 37.4, enclosed is a copy of the Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority *Amicus Curiae* Brief in Response to Dispositive Motions Filed by the State of Texas and the United States. This pleading was served upon the parties and *amici* electronically this date.

Sincerely,



James C. Brockmann

Cc: Attached Service List, via email

No. 141, Original

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and STATE OF  
COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

---

**OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

**ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO  
DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS FILED BY  
THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE UNITED STATES**

---

James C. Brockmann, Esq.\*  
Jay F. Stein, Esq.  
Stein & Brockmann, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2067  
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2067  
(505) 983-3880  
[jcbrockmann@newmexicowaterlaw.com](mailto:jcbrockmann@newmexicowaterlaw.com)

*\*Counsel of Record*

Peter Auh, Esq.  
Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility  
Authority  
P.O. Box 568  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
(505) 289-3092

Nann Winter, Esq.  
Stelzner Winter Warburton Flores Sanchez  
Dawes, P.A.  
P.O. Box 528  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
(505) 938-7770

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
1. Rio Grande Compact.....	3
2. Water Administration in the Middle Rio Grande .....	5
3. The Court’s Opinion .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I: BECAUSE THE DOWNSTREAM CONTRACTS WERE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE INTO THE RIO GRANDE COMPACT, THE APPORTIONMENT OF RIO GRANDE PROJECT WATER IS 57% TO NEW MEXICO AND 43% TEXAS VOID .....	9
POINT II: THE 2008 OPERATING AGREEMENT REDUCES NEW MEXICO’S APPORTIONMENT BELOW ELEPHANT BUTTE RESERVOIR WITHOUT NEW MEXICO’S CONSENT AND IS THEREFORE NULL AND VOID.....	12
POINT III: THAT NEW MEXICO ADMINISTERS SURFACE WATER AND GROUNDWATER BELOW ELEPHANT BUTTE RESERVOIR DOES NOT PRECLUDE NEW MEXICO, THE UNITED STATES, AND TEXAS FROM A ROLE IN ENSURING THE DOWNSTREAM CONTRACTS PROPERLY EFFECTUATE THE APPORTIONMENT .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	12
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. at 645 (1978).....	18
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	18
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983).....	6
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Regents of New Mexico State Univ.</i> , 1993-NMCA-009, 115 N.M. 229, 849 P.2d 372 .....	6
<i>El Paso Cty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955).....	6
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	2
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	19
<i>Iowa v. Illinois</i> , 151 U.S. 238 (1894).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902) .....	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	18
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	14
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....	12
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 253 U.S. 465 (1920) .....	14

<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	14
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	18
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 162 U.S. 1 (1896).....	13-14
<i>United States v. Wyoming</i> , 331 U.S. 440 (1947).....	14
<b>Constitutions</b>	
N.M. Const., Art. XVI, Sec. 2.....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
43 U.S.C. § 615pp.....	3
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-1 (1907).....	5
NMSA 1978 §§ 72-5-1-39 (1907) .....	5
NMSA 1978, §§ 72-12-1-28 (1931) .....	5
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 .....	3, <i>passim</i>
Desert Land Act of 1877, 19 Stat. 377 (1877).....	18
Public Land Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 153 (1866).....	18
Public Land Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 218 (1870).....	18

**Court Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 17..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37..... 1

**Other Authorities**

S.E. Reynolds, Phillip B. Mutz, *Water Deliveries Under the Rio Grande Compact*,  
14 N.R.J. 201 (1974).....5

*Continued Implementation of the 2008 Operating Agreement for the  
Rio Grande Project, New Mexico and Texas, Final Environmental  
Impact Statement*, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, (September 30, 2016),  
[https://www.usbr.gov/uc/envdocs/eis/pdf/2008OperatingAgreementRio  
GrandeEIS\\_Final.pdf](https://www.usbr.gov/uc/envdocs/eis/pdf/2008OperatingAgreementRioGrandeEIS_Final.pdf) ..... 15
